For corporate bonds and other corporate debt, a 25bp sensitivity is applied to secured debt and a 50bp sensitivity
is applied to unsecured corporate bonds. The range of reasonably possible alternative inputs has been reviewed
for an indication of changes based on market measures such as the quoted bid-offer spreads in liquid bond
markets relevant to the investment portfolio and it was deemed to remain appropriate at the reporting date. The
sensitivity to the assumed illiquidity premium for assets secured on cashflows from residential freehold properties
remains at +/- 50bps to reflect potential legislative uncertainty following the passage of the Leasehold and
Freehold Reform Act 2024.

48 Rothesay Limited
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2025

Note D – Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.1 Financial investments (continued)
Sensitivity of Level 3 financial investments measured at fair value to changes in key
assumptions (continued)

HY2025

Impact on financial assets
& liabilities, PBT and equity Main assumptions

Changes in
assumptions

Current FV
£m

(Decrease)/
Increase in

FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in

PBT

(Decrease)/
Increase in

equity
£m £m £m

Financial assets

Corporate bonds and Liquidity premium +25bps/+50bps 1,289 (22) (2) (2)
other corporate debt -25bps/-50bps 1,289 22 2 2

Fund price +10% 55 6 6 4 Collective investment schemes

-10% 55 (6) (6) (4)
Loans secured on property Liquidity premium +25bps/+50bps 6,692 (193) — —

-25bps/-50bps 6,692 213 — —
Property prices +10% 6,692 23 25 19 Loans secured on property

-10% 6,692 (25) (29) (22)
Liquidity premium +25bps 6,603 (168) — — Lifetime mortgages

-25bps 6,603 176 — —
House prices +10% 6,603 74 56 42 Lifetime mortgages

-10% 6,603 (100) (77) (58)

Derivative assets LPI bid-mid spread +15bps 1,400 31  31 23
-15bps 1,400 (31) (31) (23)

Property prices +10% 3 — — — Assets held for sale

-10% 3 — — —
Financial liabilities

LPI bid-mid spread +15bps 1,508 68 68 51 Derivative liabilities

-15bps 1,508 (68) (68) (51)
Liquidity premium +25bps 104 4 4 3 Collateralised financing

agreements -25bps 104 (4) (4) (3)

Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements continued

49 Rothesay Limited
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2025

Note D – Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.1 Financial investments (continued)
Sensitivity of Level 3 financial investments measured at fair value to changes in key
assumptions (continued)

FY2024

Impact on financial assets
& liabilities, PBT and equity Main assumptions

Changes in
assumptions

Current FV
£m

(Decrease)/
Increase in

FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in

PBT

(Decrease)/
Increase in

equity
£m £m £m

Financial assets

Corporate bonds and
other corporate debt

Liquidity premium +25bps/+50bps
-25bps/-50bps

1,253
1,253

(21)
21

(3)
2

(2)
2

Collective investment schemes Fund price +10%  93  9  9  7
-10%  93  (9)  (9)  (7)

Loans secured on property Liquidity premium +25bps/+50bps  6,267  (198)  —  —
-25bps/-50bps  6,267  220  —  —

Loans secured on property Property prices +10%  6,267  22  26  19
-10%  6,267  (23)  (30)  (22)

Lifetime mortgages Liquidity premium +25bps  6,403  (168)  —  —
-25bps  6,403  176  —  —

Lifetime mortgages House prices +10%  6,403  71  53  40
-10%  6,403  (96)  (74)  (55)

Derivative assets LPI bid-mid spread +15bps  1,567  6  6  4
-15bps  1,567  (6)  (6)  (4)

Assets held for sale Property prices +10%  3  —  —  —
-10%  3  —  —  —

Financial liabilities
Derivative liabilities LPI bid-mid spread +15bps  1,618  73  73  54

-15bps  1,618  (73)  (73)  (54)

Collateralised financing
agreements

Liquidity premium +25bps
-25bps

107
107

5
(5)

5
(5)

3
(3)

Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements continued

50 Rothesay Limited
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2025

Note D – Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.1 Financial investments (continued)
Sensitivity of Level 3 financial investments measured at fair value to changes in key
assumptions (continued)

HY2024

Impact on financial assets
& liabilities, PBT and equity Main assumptions

Changes in
assumptions

Current FV
£m

(Decrease)/
Increase in

FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in

PBT

(Decrease)/
Increase in

equity
£m £m £m

Financial assets

Corporate bonds and other Liquidity premium +25bps/+50bps 1,156 (18) (2) (1)
corporate debt -25bps/-50bps 1,156 19 2 1

Fund price +10% 118 12 12 9 Collective investment schemes
-10% 118 (12) (12) (9)

Loans secured on property Liquidity premium +25bps/+50bps 5,641 (201) — —
-25bps/-50bps 5,641 225 — —

Property prices +10% 5,641 10 12 9 Loans secured on property
-10% 5,641 (18) (25) (19)

Liquidity premium +25bps 6,438 (169) — — Lifetime mortgages
-25bps 6,438 176 — —

House prices +10% 6,438 69 50 38 Lifetime mortgages
-10% 6,438 (93) (70) (53)

Derivative assets LPI bid-mid spread +15bps 1,704 10  10 7
-15bps 1,704 (10) (10) (7)

Property prices +10% 18 2  2 1 Assets held for sale

-10% 18 (2) (2) (1)

Financial liabilities
LPI bid-mid spread +15bps 1,740 74 74 56 Derivative liabilities

-15bps 1,740 (74) (74) (56)

Collateralised financing Liquidity premium +25bps 112 5  5 4
agreements -25bps 112 (5) (5) (4)

Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements continued

51 Rothesay Limited
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2025

Note D – Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.2 Payables and financial liabilities

HY2025
£m

FY2024 HY2024
£m £m

Derivative financial instruments

38,133  40,095  38,939
Government, sub-sovereign and agency obligations 41  —  4
Collateralised agreements and financing 7,608  6,519  3,015
Total financial investment liabilities 45,782  46,614  41,958
Deposits received as collateral from third parties 4,423  5,121  4,723

[…]

Note E – Insurance contracts and reinsurance (continued)
E.5 Sensitivity analysis
We assess the significant assumptions in measuring insurance and reinsurance contracts and provide sensitivities
to the changes in the most material assumptions below. The schedule below provides an analysis of the
reasonably possible movements in key assumptions that would have a material impact on adjusted operating
profit (APM), profit before tax (‘PBT’) and equity, at gross and net of reinsurance. Analysis is shown separately for
adjusted operating profit (APM) and PBT because the former excludes the impact of assumption changes on the
CSM. We have assessed the key risks in our insurance contracts and have shown the sensitivities of the material
risks. The analysis is based on a change in a single assumption whilst holding all other assumptions constant. The
analysis assumes an instantaneous shock to the assumptions other than for the interest rate and inflation
sensitivities where the impact of dynamic hedging is allowed for as market conditions change.

Increase/(Decrease) in
adjusted operating profit

(APM) (Decrease)/increase in PBT Impact on equity

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
Change in assumptions HY2025 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant mortality +5% qx 837 104 (467) (60) (350) (45)

Annuitant mortality -5% qx (881) (107) 502  62 377  46

Interest rate +100bps — — (874) (839) (655) (629)

Interest rate -100bps — — 1,066 1,059 800 794
Inflation +100bps — — 619 631 464 473
Inflation -100bps — — (489) (494) (367) (370)

Credit spread widening +100bps — — (964) (872) (723) (654)

Change in property prices +10% — — 81  80 61  60

Change in property prices -10% — — (106) (105) (80) (79)

Expenses +10% (97) (97) 36 36 27 27

Increase/(Decrease) in
adjusted operating profit

(APM) (Decrease)/increase in PBT Impact on equity

Change in assumptions
Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

FY2024 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant mortality +5% qx 843 100 (452) (78) (339) (58)

Annuitant mortality -5% qx (888) (103) 465  76 349  57

Interest rate +100bps — — (962) (928) (722) (696)

Interest rate -100bps — — 1,141 1,135 856 852
Inflation +100bps — — 714 731 536 548
Inflation -100bps — — (554) (562) (415) (422)

Credit spread widening +100bps — — (794) (699) (596) (524)

Change in property prices +10% — — 79  79 59  59

Change in property prices -10% — — (103) (103) (77) (77)

Expenses +10% (104) (104) 34  34 25  25

Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements continued

66 Rothesay Limited
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2025

Note E – Insurance contracts and reinsurance (continued)
E.5 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Increase/(Decrease) in
adjusted operating profit

(APM) (Decrease)/increase in PBT Impact on equity

Change in assumptions
Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

HY2024 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant mortality +5% qx  864  127  (430)  (47)  (322)  (36)
Annuitant mortality -5% qx  (911)  (131)  435  42  326  31
Interest rate +100bps  —  —  (1,009)  (975)  (757)  (731)
Interest rate -100bps  —  —  1,197  1,199  898  899
Inflation +100bps  —  —  713  735  535  551
Inflation -100bps  —  —  (567)  (579)  (425)  (434)
Credit spread widening +100bps  —  —  (678)  (580)  (509)  (435)
Change in property prices +10%  —  —  62  62  47  46
Change in property prices -10%  —  —  (95)  (95)  (71)  (71)
Expenses +10%  (105)  (105)  35  35  26  26

Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements continued

The sensitivities shown capture non-linearity effects, which may be significant following large market movements.

The annuitant mortality sensitivity is defined in terms of a qx stress, where qx represents the probability of a life
dying during the period. Given the qx stress relates to a non-economic assumption, any changes in the BEL and RA
also lead to an adjustment of the CSM using locked-in economic conditions from group inception. As most historic
business was incepted at a time when long-term interest rates were significantly lower than as at half year 2025,